to improving the financing structure and reducing the costs of
financing of the Company)

— 14 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

5. IMPACT OF THE A SHARE OFFERING ON THE SHAREHOLDING
STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For reference and illustration purposes only, assuming that there are no changes to the total issued share
capital of the Company prior to the completion of the A Share Offering and that a maximum of 315,000,000
A Shares are issued under the A Share Offering (which represents approximately 8.69% of the total issued
share capital of the Company as at the date of this circular and approximately 8.00% of the total issued share
capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of the A Shares under the A Share Offering); the shareholding
structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the A Share Offering is set out as follows:

Immediately before completion
of the A Share Offering

Immediately after completion of
the A Share Offering

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

in the
Company’s
total issued

share capital
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage

in the
Company’s
total issued

share capital

Domestic Shares
Shanghai Red Star Macalline
 Investment Company Limited
 (上海紅星美凱龍
 投資有限公司) 2,480,315,772 68.44% 2,480,315,772 62.97%
Shanghai Jinghai Assets
 Management Center
 (Limited Partnership)
 (上海晶海資產管理
 中心(有限合夥)) 56,849,998 1.57% 56,849,998 1.44%
Shanghai Hongmei Investment
 Management  Center
 (Limited  Partnership)
 (上海弘美投資管理
 中心(有限合夥)) 12,659,994 0.35% 12,659,994 0.32%
Shanghai Kaixing Business
 Administration Center
 (Limited Partnership)
 (上海凱星企業管理
 中心(有限合夥)) 7,589,999 0.21% 7,589,999 0.19%
Shanghai Ping’An Pharmacy
 Company Limited
 (上海平安大藥房有限公司) 3,688,206 0.10% 3,688,206 0.09%
New A Shares to be issued
 under the A Share Offering — — 315,000,000 8.00%
Sub-total of Domestic Shares: 2,561,103,969 70.67% 2,876,103,969 73.02%

H Shares 1,062,813,069 29.33% 1,062,813,069 26.98%

Total: 3,623,917,038 100% 3,938,917,038 100%

Note: Other than the Shares held by Shanghai Ping’An Pharmacy Company Limited (which is an Independent Third

Party) and the new A Shares to be issued under the A Share Offering (which are expected to be all held by the

Independent Third Parties), the rest of the Domestic Shares will not constitute public float of the Company.

— 15 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

At the time of the listing of H Shares on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange, the Hong Kong Stock
Exchange has granted the Company a waiver from strict compliance with the requirements of Rule 8.08(1)
(a) of the Hong Kong Listing Rules, pursuant to which the Company is required to maintain a minimum